RESOLUTION NO.-_

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE RELATIVE TO THE COLLECTION AND PAYMENT OF SEWER SERVICES FOR CERTAIN PROPERTIES LOCATED IN THE BOROUGH OF RUNNEMEDE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Runnemede (hereinafter "Runnemede") is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington is a municipal entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey and located in Camden County ("Barrington"); and

WHEREAS, there are two residential single family homes located at Block 152, Lots 11 and 11.01 in the Borough of Runnemede; and

WHEREAS, the most appropriate and local means of transporting residential sewage from these properties would be through the existing services provided by Barrington; and

WHEREAS, Runnemede would collect the service fees charged by Barrington to the residential users of these sewerage services and tender same to Barrington; and

WHEREAS, Barrington shall be responsible for the maintenance of said sanitary sewer mains to the benefit of these residents of Runnemede, who are the residential users of these sewerage services;

WHEREAS, Runnemede and Barrington intend by virtue of this document to set forth the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the proper and respective public officials of the Borough of Barrington will be authorized by this Resolution of the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington to execute this Shared Services Agreement, attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution, on behalf of the Borough of Barrington;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that John D. Rink, Mayor of the Borough of Barrington and Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington be and hereby are authorized to execute a Shared Services Agreement, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq., on behalf of the Borough of Barrington with the Borough of Runnemede relative to the collection and payment of sewer services for certain properties located within the Borough of Runnemede.

THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BY:

JOHN D. RINK, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TERRY SHANNON, BOROUGH CLERK

I, **TERRY SHANNON**, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Barrington, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by Borough Council at a meeting of said Borough Council on January 18, 2011, and that said Resolution passed by a majority vote of the members of Borough Council.

TERRY SHANNON, BOROUGH CLERK